in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

The following table presents summary pro forma data after giving effect to the Business Combination, related
transactions and adjustments for other material events contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement,
assuming two redemption scenarios as follows:

• No Redemption Scenario: This presentation assumes no redemptions of Prospector Class A Shares.

• Maximum Redemption Scenario: This scenario assumes that 2,194,056 Prospector Class A Shares, or
100% of the outstanding Prospector Class A Shares, are redeemed, resulting in an aggregate payment
of US$25.5  million (C$31.1  million) based on an estimated per share redemption price of US$10.69
(C$14.17) based on a pro rata portion of interest accrued on the Trust Account, out of the Trust Account.

82

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of Surviving Company Common Shares following the
Business Combination, related transactions and adjustments for other material events, under both the no redemption
and maximum redemption scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

Shares % Shares %

Shares held by current LeddarTech
shareholders(1) ..... 11,506,430  37.7% 11,506,430 44.1%

Shares held by PIPE Investors(2) ..... 8,493,570 27.9% 8,493,570 32.5%
Shares held by current Prospector

Non-Redeeming Shareholders(3) ..... 4,388,112 14.4% — —
Shares held by Sponsor(4)  ..... 6,093,750 20.0% 6,093,750 23.4%
Pro Forma Surviving Company Common

Shares ..... 30,481,862 100.0% 26,093,750 100.0%

(1) Excludes securities held by Sponsor and securities issued in the PIPE Financing. Represents the 20 million Surviving
Company Shares, less the 8,493,570 Surviving Company Common Shares issuable to the PIPE Investors in respect of their
629,325 Class D-1 Shares issued or issuable upon exercise of the PIPE Warrants.

(2) Represents the Surviving Company Common Shares issuable to the PIPE Investors in respect of their 629,325 Class D-1
Shares issued or issuable upon exercise of the PIPE Warrants, including the impact of the preferential dividend from the
date of issuance to the expected closing of the Business Combination. Does not include shares underlying outstanding PIPE

[…]

Investors  ..... 5,000,000

In addition to the above, in conjunction with the Desjardins Facility October 2023 Amendments, LeddarTech
agreed to issue to Desjardins the Desjardins Warrants prior to the Closing, which warrants will be assumed by the
Surviving Company and exercisable for 250,000 Surviving Company Common Shares at $0.01 per share. Certain
LeddarTech transaction costs will be paid in Surviving Company Common Shares equal to the dollar value $927,360
(US$700,000) which shall be issued to no earlier than 30 days and no later than 60 days following the effectiveness of
the registration of such shares pursuant to a registration statement on Form F-4 (see notes 4(p) and 5(l)).

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2023

(in Canadian dollars)

Historical No Redemption Scenario Maximum Redemption Scenario

LeddarTech
Inc.

Prospector
Capital
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Financial
Position

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Financial
Position

4(a) 3
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 18,289,703  132,153 29,597,436 4(c) 56,537,701 29,597,436 4(c) 36,797,590

31,083,026 4(d) —
(11,342,915) 4(e) —

(331,551) 4(f) (331,551) 4(f)
446 4(h) 446 4(h)

(31,208) 4(i) (31,208) 4(i)
(264) 4(n) (264) 4(n)

(5,665,909) 4(o) (5,665,909) 4(o)
(5,193,216) 4(q) (5,193,216) 4(q)

Trade receivable and other
receivables � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,143,984 — — 2,143,984 — 2,143,984

Government assistance and R&D
tax credits receivable � � � � � � � � � �  1,957,487 — — 1,957,487 — 1,957,487

Inventories � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,870,822 — — 1,870,822 — 1,870,822
Prepaid expenses � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  1,123,322 64,032 — 1,187,354 — 1,187,354
Total current assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � 25,385,318 196,185  38,115,845  63,697,348  18,375,734  43,957,237

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment held in Trust Account � � � — 31,083,026 (31,083,026) 4(d) — (31,083,026) 4(m) —
Property and equipment  � � � � � � � � � � 2,636,565 — — 2,636,565 — 2,636,565
Right-of-use assets  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,995,658 — — 4,995,658 — 4,995,658
Intangible assets  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 40,237,800 — — 40,237,800 — 40,237,800
Other assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 264,523 — (264,523) 4(c) — (264,523) 4(c) —
Goodwill � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 7,318,126 — — 7,318,126 — 7,318,126
Total assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 80,837,990 31,279,211  6,768,296  118,885,497  (12,971,815) 99,145,386

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 11,742,501 6,414,960 18,157,461 18,157,461
Provisions � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 958,761 — — 958,761 — 958,761
Due to Sponsor � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 264 (264) 4(n) — (264) 4(n) —
Current portion of lease liabilities  � � 702,420 — — 702,420 — 702,420
Current portion of government

grant liabilities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 557,029 — — 557,029 — 557,029
Conversion option � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 690,123 —  147,987 4(c)  838,110  147,987 4(c)  838,110
Prospector Convertible Promissory

Note � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 1,422,336 (1,422,336) 4(b) — (1,422,336) 4(b) —
Class A ordinary shares subject to

possible redemption � � � � � � � � � � � — 31,083,026 (31,083,026) 4(b) — (31,083,026) 4(m) —
Liability classified warrants � � � � � � � — 2,543,616 (1,338,514) 4(b) 1,205,102 (1,338,514) 4(b) 1,205,102

6,021,878 4(c) 6,021,878 4(c)
  (6,021,878) 4(h)   (6,021,878) 4(h)

Total current liabilities � � � � � � � � � � 14,650,834 41,464,202  (33,696,153)  22,418,883  (33,696,153)  22,418,883

[…]

(135,294,537) 4(b) (108,235,079) 4(b)
(44,450,000) 4(l) (44,450,000) 4(l)

5,916,282 4(g) 5,916,282 4(g)
  (6,062,477) 4(i)  (6,062,477) 4(i)
(1,316,810) 4(j) (1,316,810) 4(j)
31,779,310 4(j) 31,779,310 4(j)
(5,665,909) 4(o) (5,665,909) 4(o)
 (927,360) 4(p)  (927,360) 4(p)

   (5,193,216) 4(q)  (5,193,216) 4(q)
Equity attributable to owners of the

capital stock of the parent  � � � � � �  16,628,432 (10,184,991) 26,688,583  33,132,024   (4,394,443) (2,048,998)
Non-controlling interests  � � � � � � � � � (8,389,780) — 8,389,780 4(i) — 8,389,780 4(i) —
Total shareholders’ equity  � � � � � � � 8,238,652 (10,184,991) 35,078,363 33,132,024 (3,995,337) (2,048,998)
Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 80,837,990 31,279,211 6,768,296 118,885,497 (12,971,815) 99,145,386

See accompanying notes

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS
For the year ended September 30, 2022

(in Canadian dollars)

Historical No Redemption Scenario Maximum Redemption Scenario

LeddarTech

Prospector
Capital
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Statement of

Loss
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Statement of

Loss
5(a) 3

Revenue  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 8,766,121 — — 8,766,121 — 8,766,121
Cost of sales  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 5,310,718 — — 5,310,718 — 5,310,718
Gross profit  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,455,403 — — 3,455,403 — 3,455,403

Operating expenses
Marketing and product

management � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,280,864 — — 3,280,864 — 3,280,864
Selling � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,976,733 — — 3,976,733 — 3,976,733
General and administrative � � � � � � � 15,548,293 — 3,000,000 5(j)  25,141,562  3,000,000 5(j)  25,141,562

5,665,909 5(k) 5,665,909 5(k)

927,360 5(l) 927,360 5(l)
Formation and operating costs  � � � � — 1,279,483  5,193,216   5(m)  6,472,699  5,193,216  5(m)  6,472,699
Stock-based compensation � � � � � � � 4,272,673 — 2,975,827 5(h) 22,863,535 2,975,827 5(h) 22,863,535

15,615,035 5(i) 15,615,035 5(i)
Listing fee � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  135,294,537 5(b)  135,294,537  108,235,079 5(b)  108,235,079
Research and development costs

(net of R&D tax credits of
$70,191 in 2022)  � � � � � � � � � � � � 22,057,911 — — 22,057,911 — 22,057,911

Impairment loss related to
intangible assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � 38,207,503 — — 38,207,503 — 38,207,503

87,343,977 1,279,483 168,671,884   257,295,344 141,612,426 230,235,886
Loss from operations  � � � � � � � � � � (83,888,574) (1,279,483)  (168,671,884)  (253,839,941)  (141,612,426)  (226,780,483)

Other (income) costs
Grant revenue � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (435,448) — — (435,448) — (435,448)
Finance costs, net  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (10,034,381) —   7,812,154 5(c)  (3,153,195)  7,812,154  5(c)  (1,780,395)

481,959 5(d) 481,959 5(d)
(1,412,927) 5(e) (40,127) 5(e)

Interest earned on investments
held in Trust Account � � � � � � � � � — (2,508,846) 2,508,846 5(f) — 2,508,846 5(f) —

Loss before income taxes  � � � � � � � (73,418,745) 1,229,363 (178,061,916) (250,251,298) (152,375,258) (224,564,640)
Income taxes � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — — — — — —
Net loss � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (73,418,745) 1,229,363 (178,061,916) (250,251,298) (152,375,258) (224,564,640)

Net loss attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  � � � � � � � � (4,099,897) — 4,099,897 5(g) — 4,099,897 5(g) —
Equity holders of the parent  � � � � (69,318,848) 1,229,363 (182,161,813) (250,251,298) (156,475,155) (224,564,640)
Net loss per common share, basic

and diluted � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (513�80) — — (8�21) — (8�61)
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted � � 134,913 — — 30,481,862 — 26,093,750

See accompanying notes

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS
For the nine months ended June 30, 2023

(in Canadian dollars)

Historical No Redemption Scenario Maximum Redemption Scenario

LeddarTech

Prospector
Capital
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Statement of

Loss
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Statement of

Loss
6(a) 3

Revenue  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,148,816 — — 4,148,816 — 4,148,816
Cost of sales  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  5,627,419 — —  5,627,419 —  5,627,419
Gross profit  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  (1,478,603) — —   (1,478,603) —   (1,478,603)

Operating expenses
Marketing and product

management � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,034,192 — — 3,034,192 — 3,034,192
Selling � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,182,320 — — 2,182,320 — 2,182,320
General and administrative � � � � � � �  13,121,264 — 2,250,000 6(i)  15,371,264 2,250,000 6(i)  15,371,264
Formation and operating costs  � � � � — 6,958,458 — 6,958,458 — 6,958,458
Transaction costs � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,589,703 — — 1,589,703 — 1,589,703
Stock-based compensation � � � � � � � 1,659,017 — (1,659,017) 6(g) 6,479,899 (1,659,017) 6(g) 6,479,899

6,479,899 6(h) 6,479,899 6(h)
Research and development costs � � � 10,115,381 — — 10,115,381 — 10,115,381
Restructuring costs � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,085,698 — — 2,085,698 — 2,085,698
Impairment loss related to

intangible assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � 5,791,439 — — 5,791,439 — 5,791,439
 39,579,014 6,958,458 7,070,882  53,608,354 7,070,882  53,608,354

Loss from operations  � � � � � � � � � �  (41,057,617) (6,958,458) (7,070,882)  (55,086,957) (7,070,882)  (55,086,957)

Other (income) costs
Grant revenue � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  (295,703) — —  (295,703) —  (295,703)
Finance costs, net  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  (1,710,961) —   7,502,464 6(b)  4,947,871  7,502,464 6(b)  6,256,062

502,797 6(c) 502,797 6(c)
(1,346,429) 6(d) (38,238) 6(d)

Change in fair value of warrant
liability � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 1,080,560 — 1,080,560 — 1,080,560

Interest earned on investments
held in Trust Account � � � � � � � � � — (5,544,795) 5,544,795 6(e) — 5,544,795 6(e) —

Loss before income taxes  � � � � � � �  (39,050,953) (2,494,223)  (19,274,509)  (60,819,685)  (20,582,700)  (62,127,876)
Income taxes � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — — — — — —
Net loss � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  (39,050,953) (2,494,223)  (19,274,509)  (60,819,685)  (20,582,700)   (62,127,876)

Net loss attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  � � � � � � � � (2,488,696) — 2,488,696 6(f) — 2,488,696 6(f) —
Equity holders of the parent  � � � �  (36,562,257) (2,494,223)  (21,763,205)  (60,819,685)  (23,071,396)   (62,127,876)
Net loss per common share, basic

and diluted � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   (218�14) — —  (2�00) — 7  (2�38)
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted � � 167,610 — — 30,481,862 — 7 26,093,750

See accompanying notes

87

1. Description of the Business Combination, Related Transactions and Adjustments for Other Material
Events

Prospector is a blank check company corporation incorporated as a Cayman Islands exempted company on
September 18, 2020, for the purpose of effecting an acquisition of one or more businesses or assets, by way of a
merger, amalgamation, arrangement, share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, reorganization or any other

[…]

efficiencies or cost savings that may be associated with the Business Combination. Prospector and LeddarTech have
not had any historical relationship prior to the Business Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were
required to eliminate activities between the companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presents two redemption scenarios as
follows:

• No Redemption Scenario: This presentation assumes no redemptions of Prospector Class A Shares.

• Maximum Redemption Scenario: This scenario assumes that 2,194,056 Prospector Class A Shares, or
100% of the outstanding Prospector Class A Shares, are redeemed, resulting in an aggregate payment
of US$23.5  million (C$31.1  million) based on an estimated per share redemption price of US$10.69
(C$14.17) based on a pro rata portion of interest accrued on the Trust Account, out of the Trust Account.

93

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of Surviving Company Common Shares following the
Business Combination, related transactions and adjustments for other material events, under both the no redemption
and maximum redemption scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

Shares % Shares %

Shares held by current LeddarTech Shareholders(1)  .....  11,506,430 37.7%  11,506,430 44.1%
Shares held by PIPE Investors(2) .....  8,493,570 27.9%  8,493,570 32.5%
Shares held by current Prospector Non-Redeeming

Shareholders(3) ..... 4,388,112 14.4% — —
Shares held by Prospector Sponsor Shareholders(4)  ..... 6,093,750 20.0% 6,093,750 23.4%
Pro Forma Surviving Company Common Shares ..... 30,481,862 100.0% 26,093,750 100.0%

(1) Excludes securities held by Sponsor and securities issued in the PIPE Financing. Represents the 20 million Surviving
Company Shares, less the 8,493,570 Surviving Company Common Shares issuable to the PIPE Investors in respect of their
629,325 Class D-1 Shares issued upon exercise of the PIPE Warrants.

(2) Represents the Surviving Company Common Shares issuable to the PIPE Investors in respect of their 629,325 Class D-1
Shares issued upon exercise of the PIPE Warrants, including the impact of the preferential dividend from the date of issuance
to the expected closing of the Business Combination. Does not include shares underlying outstanding PIPE Convertible